

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/89/2022
In CS/343/1979
SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD
Vs
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 20th December, 2022.

Appearance:
Mr. A. Mitra, Adv.
Mr. D. Mitra, Adv.
For the Petitioner

Mr. Rajdeep Bhattacharya, Adv.
For the Association

Mr. Dhilon Sengupta, Adv
For C.L. Developers Private Limited

The Court : In terms of Order dated 14th December, 2022, the Special Officer was appointed to execute the deed of conveyance on behalf of Western Building Corporation in favour of M/s. Westwood Marketing Private Limited having registered office at 17A/2, Everest, 46C, Chowringhee Road, Kolkata-700 071. It is submitted that the Special Officer is communicated the Order personally by the learned Counsels. The Defendant No.1 M/s. Western Building Corporation is no longer in existence. Therefore, the Special Officer is appointed to execute the deed of conveyance as prayed for in terms of Prayer (e). Prayer (d) has already been allowed. Let Prayer (e) be allowed.

The execution of the deed of conveyance shall be completed within a period of two months from today. The Special Officer shall stand discharged upon execution of the deed of conveyance and on payment of remuneration.

GA No.89 of 2022 is disposed of accordingly.

In the cause title of the Order dated 14th December, 2022, the word "AND ORS" be inserted after the name of the Defendant No.1.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)