

OD-6

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/97/2023
In CS/343/1979

SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD
Vs
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 8th June, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr. R. Bhattacharyya, Adv.
Mr. S. Pal, Adv.

The Court : In terms of Order dated 10th May, 2023 prayers (a) to (c) of GA/97/2023 was allowed. Pursuant to the Order advertisement were published in Bengali daily 'Bartaman' on 22nd May, 2023 and in the English daily 'Times of India' on the same date. Those are placed before this Court along with affidavit. The same is kept in the record. Learned Counsel appearing for defendant no.10 submitted that he has no objection if the proposed conveyance transfer be made. Let prayers (b) and (d) are allowed.

Mr. Gaurav Purakayastha, Advocate of Bar Association (Mobile No.9732307776) be appointed as Special Officer to execute and register necessary deed of conveyance on behalf of M/s. Western Building Corporation as contained in prayer (b).

One time remuneration of Special Officer be fixed as Rs. 25,000/-.

Learned Special Officer shall submit a report after completion of registration of deed of conveyance on the returnable date.

Let the matter appear in the list on 9th August, 2023.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

mg