

OD-3

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDECS

IA NO. GA/98/2023
In CS/343/1979

SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD
Vs
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 11th December, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Aniruddha Mitra, Adv.
Mr. D. Mitra, Adv.
..for petitioner.

Mr. Rajdeep Bhattacharyya, Adv.
Mr. S. Pal, Adv.
..for defendant no.10

The Court:- In terms of the order dated 5th October, 2023, a direction was given to publish advertisement.

Learned Counsel has submitted affidavit of service showing publication in two newspapers, one in Bengali daily dated 2nd December, 2023 and the other in English daily dated 2nd December, 2023.

None came forward to raise any objection regarding the proposed sale.

On the prayer of the learned Counsel, prayers (b) and (d) are allowed.

The execution and registration of the deed shall be complete within a period of two months from the date of this order.

Mr. Megnath Dutta, Advocate, Bar Library Club (Mob: 98301 75672) be appointed as a Special Officer in terms of prayer (b). The consolidated remuneration of Rs.25,000/- shall be paid to Mr. Dutta.

The report shall be submitted by the Special Officer on the returnable date with liberty to mention.

Let the matter appear on 13th February, 2024.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)