

OD-6

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/101/2024
In CS/343/1979

SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD
Vs
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 24th May, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. S. Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
..for the petitioner

Mr. Shoham Sanyal, Adv.
Mr. R. Pathak, Adv.
..for respondent no.10

The Court:- Affidavit of service filed today, be kept in record.

GA/101/2024 is filed with various prayers including leave of the applicant to intervene in this suit in terms of Order 1 Rule 8 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908; appointment of Special Officer to execute and register deed of conveyance; publication in widely circulated daily in the locality of the proposed sale along with the other prayers.

Mr. Gupta, learned Advocate submits that prayer (c) should be allowed first. Accordingly, the applicant is allowed to make publication in one Bengali daily and another in English daily widely circulated in the city of Kolkata as named. Draft advertisement shall be approved by the learned Registrar, Original Side apriori. The draft notice after approval, shall be published on or before 27th June, 2024.

The matter will appear in the list on 5th July, 2024.

GA/101/2024 is allowed for the time being.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

D.Ghosh
AR(CR)