

OD-19

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/99/2024  
In CS/343/1979

SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD  
Vs  
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK  
Date : 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

Appearance:

*Mr. Mahesh Joshi, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sandeep Joshi, Adv.*  
*Ms. Kajal Kr. Dutta, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sashwat Naik, Adv.*  
*Mr. Gaurab Das, Adv.*  
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.  
... for the Everest Owners Association.

The Court :- Affidavit-of-compliance filed on behalf of the applicant is taken on record.

Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, learned Advocate for Everest Owners Association submits that there are certain dues which needs to be paid by the applicant to the Everest Owners Association. He seeks accommodation to take appropriate instruction with regard to payments of outstanding dues.

Mr. Sashwat Naik, learned Advocate for the applicant submits that application has been filed for appointment of special officer for execution of deed of conveyance. He undertakes to clear all the dues of the Everest Owners Association within the adjourned date.

In view of the submissions advanced by learned Advocates, list this matter on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2024.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)

mg