

O-17

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/103/2024

In

CS/343/1979

SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD

Vs

WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 4th November, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Rittick Chowdhury Adv.

.....for the applicant.

Mr. Shoham Sanyal, Adv.

...Respondent No.10

The Court : This is an application for execution of Deed of conveyance in favour of applicant intervenor.

Mr. Rittick Chowdhury, learned Advocate appearing for applicant intervenor submits that by dint of agreement dated 18th May, 2023 the property comprised within Office Unit No. 4C along with pantry-cum-toilet situated on 4th Floor of Everest Building at 46C Jawaharlal Nehru Road, Kolkata 700071 was agreed to be conveyed in favour of the applicant's nominee Sorita Jain. However, such Deed of conveyance has not been executed as yet. He seeks for an order for publication once in English Daily and once in

vernacular daily indicating that a deed for transfer is sought to be executed in respect of the said Flat and gist of prayer of the present application.

In view of such submissions, let there be an order in terms of prayer (c) of the Notice of Motion.

A draft notice shall be approved by the Learned Registrar, Original Side prior to publication.

List this matter on 2nd December, 2024.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)