

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/107/2025
In
CS/343/1979
SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD
Vs
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date: 26th August, 2025.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Rittick Chowdhury, Adv.

Ms. Mili De, Adv.

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Soham Sanyal, Adv.

Mr. Roshan Pathak, Adv.

...for defendant no. 10.

The Court : Learned Advocate for the applicant-petitioner and learned Advocate for the defendant no. 10 are present.

Heard learned Advocates.

This application is filed for a direction that a Special Officer be appointed to execute and register a necessary deed of conveyance in relation to Unit No. 18G situated on the 18th floor of Everest at 46C, Jawaharlal Nehru Road, Kolkata-700071 in favour of the applicant's nominee, namely, Gayson & Company Private Limited.

Upon hearing the learned Advocates and considering the facts of the case, this Court is of the view that at first the applicant should be permitted to cause necessary publication.

Thus, let there be an order in terms of prayer (c) of the Notice of Motion dated 10th July, 2025. Let necessary publication be made upon compliance of all formalities and let this matter appear on 23rd September, 2025 along with affidavit of compliance.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)