

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/105/2024
In
CS/343/1979
SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD
Vs
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY

Date: 2nd December, 2025.

The Court:- None appeared to represent either of the parties.

The Special Officer on the earlier occasion submitted, due to ill health of the applicant, the execution of deed of conveyance could not be completed. Accordingly, on 18th November, 2025, sufficient time was granted till today. From the record, it further appears that the Special Officer has been seeking time to comply the order dated March 19, 2025 passed by this Court on several occasions. It appears that the parties are not interested in executing the deed of conveyance. Accordingly GA 105 of 2024 is dismissed.

Next date be fixed on 17th December, 2025 for further orders in CS 343 of 1979.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)