

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/106/2025  
In CS/343/1979

SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA(P)LTD  
Vs  
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:  
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY  
Date: 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

Appearance:  
Mr. Rittick Chowdhury, Adv.  
... for the applicant

Mr. Shoham Sanyal, Adv.  
... for the defendant no. 10

The Court:- The Learned Special Officer appointed by this Court has not complied with the order dated 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 passed by this Court nor is he present before Court at the time of hearing.

The Learned Advocate representing the applicant has placed a copy of the IGR pertaining to registration of deed before the Sub-Registrar. Let the said copy of the IGR be kept on record.

The Learned Registrar, Original Side is to inform the concerned office of the Sub-registrar along with copy of the IGR to expedite the process of completing registration of sale deed within a period of seven days and transfer the copy of the same to the Learned Advocate representing the applicant by 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

A copy of this order is to be placed before the Learned Registrar, Original Side by the department.

Let the matter be fixed on 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)