

OD-5

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/106/2025  
In CS/343/1979

SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY OF INDIA (P) LTD  
Vs  
WESTERN BUILDING CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:  
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY  
Date: 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rittick Chowdhury, Adv.  
Ms. Mili De, Adv.  
... for the applicant

Mr. Shoham Sanyal, Adv.  
... for the defendant no. 10

Mr. Mihir Kumar Das, Adv.  
... Special Officer

Mr. Debasish Roy, Adv.  
... for the State

The Court:- At the intervention of the Learned Public Prosecutor the Officer-in-Charge, Hare Street, Police Station has served the notice upon the Additional Registrar of Assurance, Office of the A.R.A.-II along with the copy of the order dated 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2025. There was a direction upon the Additional Registrar of Assurance to comply the same. However, such compliance was not adhered by the aforesaid Additional Registrar of Assurance. The notice was served upon the same on 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

The Registrar, Original Side is to serve a copy of the order dated 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 as well as 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 upon the Principal Secretary

of Finance Department, Government of West Bengal, for information and necessary action for the compliance on the part of the Additional Registrar of Assurance, Kolkata, 5, Government Place (North), Kolkata – 700001. Previously the order dated 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 was served by the office of the Registrar, Original Side of High Court, Calcutta through the special messenger, which was duly received.

The Registrar, Original Side is to file a compliance report to that effect.

Next date be fixed on 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026 for further orders.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)

DB